
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 
 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION  PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE  

DYDD IAU, 
9 MAI, 2024 am 1.00 o’r gloch yp 

THURSDAY,  
9 MAY 2024 at 1.00 pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID - SIAMBR Y 
CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, 
LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 
ZOOM 

HYBRID MEETING - COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI AND VIRTUALLY THROUGH 
ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 
Geraint Bebb 
Jeff Evans 
Neville Evans 
Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Trefor Ll Hughes MBE 
John I Jones 
R. Llewelyn Jones 
Jackie Lewis 
Dafydd Roberts 
Ken Taylor (Chair) 
Alwen P Watkin 
Robin Williams  
Liz Wood 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in 
accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 
. 

 
 

 
A g e n d a 

 
 
Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.   
 
Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors.  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors:- 
 
Geraint Bebb 
Jeff Evans 
Neville Evans  
Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Trefor Ll Hughes MBE 
John I Jones 
Robert Ll Jones 
Jackie Lewis 
Dafydd Roberts 
Ken Taylor (Chair) 
Alwen P Watkin 
Robin Williams 
Liz Wood 
 
INDEX  the link to the Public Register is given for each individual application as 
shown 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
To receive any declaration of interest by any Member of Officer in respect of any item 
of business. 
 
3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders 
Committee held on 3 April 2024. 
 
4 SITE VISITS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in 
accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 
. 

 
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 
6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 
7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
7.1 – FPL/2023/61 – Taldrwst, Lon Fain, Dwyran 
FPL/2023/61 
 
8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  (Pages 15 - 22) 
 
10.1 –FPL/2023/27 – Ty Hen Caravan Park, Rhosneigr 
FPL/2023/27 
 
11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting. 
 
12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 23 - 54) 
 
12.1 – FPL/2023/118 – Wern Farm, Pentraeth Road, Menai Bridge 
FPL/2023/118 
 
12.2 – FPL/2023/328 – Capel Jerusalem, Llangoed 
FPL/2023/328 
 
12.3 – FPL/2024/28 - Gwalchmai Playground, Maes Meurig, Gwalchmai 
FPL/2024/28 
 
13 OTHER MATTERS  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
13.1 – DAG/2024/4 – Marian, Llanddeusant 
DAG/2024/4 
  

https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000Pxh4DUAR/fpl202361?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000PxgZcUAJ/fpl202327?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000NLAcfUAH/fpl2023118?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1G4H00000UwQkhUAF/fpl2023328?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1GR5000000K0lRMAS/fpl202428?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1GR5000000TDY9MAO/dag20244?language=en_GB


This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

Planning and Orders Committee  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 3 April 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ken Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Jeff M Evans, Neville Evans, 
T Ll Hughes MBE, R Ll Jones, Jackie Lewis, Dafydd Roberts, 
Alwen P Watkin, Robin Williams 
 
Councillor Nicola Roberts – Portfolio Member for Planning, Public 
Protection and Climate Change 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (RLJ), 
Senior Planning Officer (JBR), 
Planning Assistant (HW),  
Group Engineer (Development Control) and Traffic Management 
(AR), 
Legal Services Manager (RJ), 
Committee Officer (MEH), 
Webcasting Committee Services Officer (FT). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor John I Jones.  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Ellis and Derek Owen. 
 
Mr Trefor Owen – Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee 
Mr Brace Griffiths – Independent Member of the Standards 
Committee (Observers)  

  

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above.  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held 
on 6 March, 2024 were confirmed as correct. 
 

4 SITE VISITS  
 
None considered at this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no Public Speakers at this meeting of the Planning and Orders 
Committee. 
 

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  
 
6.1 FPL/2023/61 – Full application for the change of use of agricultural land 
into holiday lodge site, siting 13 holiday lodges, construction of new road on 
site, alterations to existing vehicular access together with soft and hard 
landscaping on land at Taldrwst, Lôn Fain, Dwyran 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member.  At its meeting held on 1 November, 2023 the 
Committee resolved to conduct a site visit which subsequently took place on 15 
November, 2023.  At its meeting held on 6 December, 2023 the Committee 
resolved to refuse the application contrary to the Officer’s recommendation on the 
basis that insufficient drainage information had been provided to allow Members to 
make a decision. 
 
The Planning Development Manager reported that the developer has submitted a 
SuDS application to the Local Authority as the SuDS approval body and that 
information is currently being assessed.  The Officer’s recommendation was that 
the application be deferred until the next meeting of the Planning and Orders 
Committee so as the information can be fully assessed, and a decision can be 
made on the SuDS application. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be deferred in accordance 
with the Officer’s recommendation.  Councillor Alwen P Watkin seconded the 
proposal of deferment. 
 
It was RESOLVED to defer consideration of the application for the reasons 
given.  
 

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
10.1  FPL/2023/359 – Full application for amended plans for the erection of a 
dwelling previously approved under planning permission reference 
FPL/2021/47 on land adjacent to Pen Bryn, Rhosmeirch 
 
The application was reported to the Planning and Orders Committee as the 
proposal is contrary to planning policies of the Joint Local Development Plan which 
the Local Planning Authority is minded to approve. 
 
The Planning Development Manager reported th
[...]
ents and have recommended appropriate highway conditions.  The 
Planning Development Manager further said that there are no available units 
available in Amlwch and this proposal would meet the need and demand in the 
locality and likely to support around 33 employment opportunities locally.   
 

Page 8



 9 

Councillor Robin Williams said that there is a dire need for such industrial units in 
Amlwch and proposed that the application be approved in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation.  Councillor Neville Evans seconded the proposal of 
approval.  
 
It was RESOLVED to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation subject to the planning conditions contained within the 
written report. 
 

13 OTHER MATTERS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 
  

 COUNCILLOR KEN TAYLOR 
 CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee: 09/05/2024        7.1 
 
Application Reference: FPL/2023/61 
 
Applicant: Mr G Williams 
 
Description: Full application for the change of use of agricultural land into holiday lodge site, siting 13 
holiday lodges, construction of new road on site, alterations to existing vehicular access together with soft 
and hard landscaping on land at 
 
Site Address: Taldrwst, Lon Fain, Dwyran 
 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Sion Hughes) 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The application is presented to the planning committee at the request of local member Arfon Wyn. At the 
committee meeting held on the 1st of November 2023, the members voted to conduct a physical site visit. 
The site visit took place on the 15th of November 2023 and therefore the members will now be familiar 
with the site and its surroundings. 
 
At the committee meeting held on the 6th December, 2023, members resolved to refuse the application 
contrary to officer recommendation. The given reasons were as fo
[...]
ge Management area; 
iv. That the proposed development is part of a scheme to improve the range and quality of tourist 
accommodation and facilities on the site; 
vi. In the case of a site located within the Coastal Change Management Area, that the proposed 
development is part of a scheme to improve safety of occupiers of caravans or chalets; 
vi. That the proposed development offers significant and permanent improvements to the design, layout 
and appearance of the site and its setting in the surrounding landscape; 
viii. Is appropriate when considered against other policies in the Plan. 
  
Due to the fact that the application site is located with the AONB and the proposal would result in an 
increase in number of static caravans on the site the proposal doesn’t conform with criteria iii. However, 
whilst the proposal will lead to an increase in the number of static units on the site the proposal will result 
in the reduction of units on the site. As stated above the site has an extant permission for the siting of 35 
touring caravans between 1st March and 4th January each year.  
  
Since the application site is located within a sensitive area, policy AMG1, AMG3 and AMG4 of the Joint 
Local Development Plan are also of relevance and will be considered as part of the determination 
process. 
  
Policy AMG 1 ensues that proposal are considered in line with the relevant Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty Management Plan. Policy AMG 3 ensures that proposal does not have an adverse impact upon 
features and qualities which are unique to the Local Landscape Character. Policy AMG4 ensures that 
development on the coast does not cause and unacceptable harm to the built environment, landscape or 
seascape character. 
 
During a site inspection the existing touring caravans could be seen fron the A4080. The touring area has 
relatively no screening. The proposal will include a landscaping scheme which will reduce the visual 
impact of the site when viewed from the A4080. 
 
In a recent planning appeal decision, which was allowed for a similar scheme (conversion of 53 seasonal 
touring caravan pitches to 49 static holiday caravans, along with the re-layout and improvement of the 
touring area of the park and environmental improvements the Planning Inspector stated; 
"I acknowledge that the proposal to place static caravans on a year-round basis would alter the 
permanence and use of that part of the appeal site. However, the degree of change would not be 
significant given the existing use and limited views to and from that area of the site. Furthermore, the 
replacement static caravans in this area would be seen in context of adjacent static caravans to the 
south". 
 

Page 19



The current application site lies in close proximity to existing static caravan sites, the site currently 
benefits from planning permission for static caravans and the existing touring site can be used for 10 
months of the year. Due to the above and to the proposed landscaping scheme it is not considered that 
the proposal will have a negative impact on the locality and will improve the visual appearance of the site. 
 
Flooding - The access road (A4080) is prone to flooding and a flood consequence assessment has been 
submitted as part of the application. The access is the only means of access to the applicants dwelling, 
holiday units and established static and touring caravan site. As the proposal is for the replacement of the 
existing 35 touring caravan pitch and siting of 18 static caravans it is not considered that the possible 
flooding of the highway which serves the site will result in a danger to life. Existing public rights of way run 
through the application site and could also be used to egress the site. Natural Resource Wales have 
confirmed that they have no objection to the development.   
 
Ecology - Strategic Policy PS19 and Policy AMG5 of the JLDP states that proposals must enhance 
biodiversity, The updated advice in Chapter 6 of Pl
[...]
etails  
2287-A3-05 - Propossed sectional view 
DSD1292P - Drainage details 
Kingspan Drainage details 
Planning Statement  
Flood Consequence Assessment - Geosmart 
Ecology Report - Kestrel Environmental Services 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development is implemented in accord with the approved details. 
 
The development plan covering Anglesey is the Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan 
(2017). The following policies were relevant to the consideration of this application: 
 
In addition the Head of Service be authorised to add to, remove or amend/vary any condition(s) before 
the issuing of the planning permission, providing that such changes do not affect the nature or go to the 
heart of the permission/development. 
 
  

Page 22



Planning Committee: 09/05/2024        12.1 
 
Application Reference: FPL/2023/118 
 
Applicant: Mr Rupert & Mrs Bonnie Cunliffe 
 
Description: Full application for the change of use of land for the siting 55 static holiday 
caravans/chalets, change of use of outbuilding into a laundry, reception and site office together with 
construction of new on site roads, erection of package treatment building, construction of car parking area 
together, soft and hard landscaping and associated development at 
 
Site Address: Wern Farm, Pentraeth Road, Menai Bridge 
 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Gwen Jones) 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The planning application has been called into the Planning Committee by two local members due to 
strong opinions from the Community Council in relation to the scale of the development. 
 
Proposal and Site 
 
This is a full application for the change of use of land for the siting 55 static holiday caravans/chalets, 
change of use of outbuilding into a laundry, reception and site office together with construction of new on 

Page 23

Agenda Item 12



site roads, erection of package treatment building, construction of car
[...]
        No work is proposed to the PROW. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
17C302 – Change of use of existing outbuildings into 4 holiday cottages with swimming pool and new 
vehicular access at Wern Farm – Approved 15/2/02 
 
17C302A – Conversion of existing outbuildings into 2 self contained holiday lets together with installation 
of a septic tank at Wern Farm – Refused 3/2/11 
 
17C302B – Full application to create a new vehicular access and track at Wern Farm – Granted 23/7/14 
 
17C302C -  Full application for the conversion of the outbuilding into 3 holiday units together with the 
installation of a sewage treatment plant at Wern Farm, Menai Bridge – Approved 17/3/15 
 
17C302D/DIS - Application to discharge condition (04) (proposed mitigation methods for bats) and (05) 
(detailed architectural drawings of doors and windows) from planning permission 17C302C (Conversion 
of outbuilding into three holiday units) at Wern Farm, Menai Bridge – Discharged – 21/4/16 
 
Main Planning Considerations 
 
Proposal 
  
This is a full application for the change of use of land for the siting 55 static holiday caravans/chalets, 
change of use of outbuilding into a laundry, reception and site office together with construction of new on 
site roads, erection of package treatment building, construction of car parking area together, soft and hard 
landscaping and associated development on land at Wern Farm, Menai Bridge. The proposal was 
screened under planning application reference SCR/2022/14 and it was deemed not to constitute EIA 
development by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
The main elements of the planning application are summarised below:- 
  
* 55 static holiday caravans/chalets 
* Hard Surface resurfaced to form car park for 21 cars and 2 electric vehicle charging points. 
* New access to field 
* Conversion of outbuilding to be used as a reception and site office, laundry/utility building and WC with 
solar pv panels 
*Formation of internal access road  
* Woodland 
[...]
n a sustainable central location for the whole 
community.  
 
The front elevation facing south will have sliding doors, with three high level windows on the rear 
elevation. The side elevation facing towards Maes Meurig estate will have a single door, whilst the other 
side elevation will have a single door and window. A deck is also proposed around the building to provide 
external amenity area. The containers will be finished with timber cladding to improve their visual 
appearance and ensure integration into the area. The proposed design and finish material is considered 
of high quality and is a significant visual improvement compared to a standard shipping container. The 
proposal is considered to comply with policy PCYFF 3 as it utilises materials appropriate to its 
surroundings, demonstrates a high-quality design and will complement and enhance the character and 
appearance of the site. 
 
ii. Impact on Adjacent Residential Properties 
 
The existing playground is located to the east of a row of terrace properties on the Maes Meurig estate. 
The proposed community hub will be around 4.4m to the rear boundary of 78, 79 and 80 Maes Meurig, 
which are on a slightly higher topographical level. Due to the small-scale nature of development, the 

Page 52



existing use of the site as a playground and the community value of the proposal, it is not considered to 
impact the privacy and amenities of the nearby residential properties, complying with policy PCYFF 2.  
 
iii. Ecology and Biodiversity 
 
The updated advice in Chapter 6 of Planning Policy Wales (PPW) is to apply a stepwise approach to 
maintain and enhance biodiversity, build resilient ecological networks, and deliver net benefits for 
biodiversity. The first priority is to avoid damage to biodiversity in its widest sense and ecosystem 
functioning. Where there may be harmful environmental effects, planning authorities will need to be 
satisfied that any reasonable alternative sites (including alternati
[...]
     13.1 
 
Rhif y Cais: DAG/2024/4 
 
Ymgeisydd: Mr & Mrs Owen 
 
Bwriad: Application to determine whether prior approval is required for the erection of an agricultural 
shed for storage of machinery on land at 
 
Lleoliad: Marian, Llanddeusant 
 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (David Parr-Sturgess) 
 
An application to determine whether prior approval was required for the erection of an agricultural shed 
for storage of machinery on land at Marian, Llanddeusant was submitted by a relevant officer as defined 
in the Council’s Constitution. The Planning Department assessed whether the works were deemed 
permitted and whether or not the details such as design, siting and appearance required prior approval. 
None of the consultation responses raised concerns regarding the siting, design and appearance of the 
proposed shed. The Planning Department determined that as there were no concerns raised from the 
consultees, and as the details of the siting, design and appearance of the building were considered 
reasonable that the proposed works were classed as permitted development on the 01/05/2024. 
 

Page 55

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Arising
	10 Departure Applications
	12 Remainder of Applications
	13 Other Matters



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Planning and Orders Committee  
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber and through 
 Zoom on 9 May 2024 

 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ken Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Neville Evans, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, MBE, 
Robert Ll. Jones, Jackie Lewis, Dafydd Roberts, Alwen Watkin, Robin 
Williams, Liz Wood. 
 
Local Members: Councillors Alun Roberts and Gary Pritchard (for 
applications 12.1 and 12.2) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (RLJ) 
Group Engineer (Development Control and Traffic Management (AR) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT)  
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors Jeff Evans, John I. Jones  
  
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for Planning, Public 
Protection and Climate Change), Sion O. Hughes (Senior Planning 
Officer), Cai Ll. Gruffydd (Planning Assistant), Cara Thomas (Planning 
Assistant)  

  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeff Evans and John I. Jones. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
No declaration of interest was received. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 3 April 
2024 were presented and were confirmed as correct. 
 

4 SITE VISITS  
 
None considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no Public Speakers at this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 



 2 

 
6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  

 
None considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  
 
7.1 FPL/2023/61 – Full application for the change of use of agricultural land into 
holiday lodge site, siting 13 holiday lodges, construction of new road on site, 
alterations to existing vehicular access together with soft and hard landscaping on 
land at Taldrwst, Lôn Fain, Dwyran 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of a 
Local Member. At its meeting held on 1 November 2023, the committee resolved to 
conduct a physical site visit which subsequently took place on 15 November 2023.At its 
meeting held on 6 December 2023 the committee resolved to refuse the application 
contrary to the Officer’s recommendation on the grounds that insufficient drainage 
information had been received to allow members to come to a decision. 
 
The Planning Development Manager reported that the applicant has submitted a SuDS 
application to the Local Authority as the SuDS Approval Body which is being assessed the 
committee having deferred the application until the outcome of that process. There is also 
an ongoing publicity period until the 20 May 2024 by virtue of the receipt of the additional 
drainage information. As the two Local Members are unable to attend today’s meeting, they 
have requested a further deferral in order to be able to present the community’s concerns 
regarding this application when it is considered. Given the ongoing publicity process and 
given that the SAB application is yet to be determined, Officers consider that the request to 
defer is reasonable and consequently it is recommended that the application be deferred 
until the committee’s June meeting. However the Planning Authority is not willing to defer 
the application beyond the June meeting as it considers that sufficient time has passed for 
the applicant to gain SAB approval. The application lies outside the SAB approval process 
and a decision regarding it needs to be made. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams, seconded by Councillor Geraint Bebb, proposed that the 
application be deferred on the grounds specified by the Officer. 
 
It was resolved to defer consideration of the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation for the reasons given. 
 

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 Full application for the change of use of 33 seasonal touring pitches to site 18 
static holiday caravans, installation of a package treatment plant with associated 
works at Tŷ Hen Caravan Park, Rhosneigr 
 



 3 

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it is a departure 
from current local policies which the Local Planning Authority is minded to approve. 
 
The Planning Development Manager referred to the key planning issues in considering the 
application which relate to policy, flooding of the access to the site and the proposal’s 
potential impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties. In the absence of a specific 
planning policy regarding the change of use of touring pitches to static caravan pitches the 
Planning Authority has previously assessed such applications rigorously as they lead to the 
proliferation of static caravans within the AONB contrary to Policy TWR 3 which deals with 
proposals for the improvement of current caravan sites located with the AONB. However, 
following recent appeal decisions, the Planning Authority has reconsidered its interpretation 
of the policy and now assesses such applications against the criteria within Policy TWR 3 
specifically in this case criteria (iv) and (vi) under paragraph 3 which require that the 
proposed development is part of a scheme to improve the range and quality of tourist 
accommodation and facilities on the site and that the proposed development should offer 
significant and permanent improvements to the design, layout and appearance of the site 
and its setting in the surrounding landscape. The application site has an extant permission 
for the siting of 35 touring caravans for ten months of the year between 1st March and 4th 
January and given this use of the site it is considered that the change of use to 18 static 
caravans together with a proposed landscaping scheme improves the appearance of the 
site in line with the criteria. The Planning Development Manager referred to the comments 
of a Planning Inspector in a recent planning appeal decision as quoted in the Officer’s 
report as being relevant in this case in that the application site lies in close proximity to 
existing static caravan sites, has planning permission for static caravans and the existing 
touring site can be used for ten months of the year. It is therefore not considered that the 
proposal will have a negative impact on the locality and will improve the visual appearance 
of the site through a reduction in the number of units and by better integrating into the 
landscape in accordance with the landscaping scheme. The proposal is therefore 
considered compliant with the relevant policies of the JLDP. 
 
Although the access road to the application site is prone to flooding, as the proposal is to 
replace the existing 35 touring caravans with the siting of 18 static caravans it is not 
considered that flooding of the highway which serves the site will pose a danger to life. A 
flood consequence assessment has been submitted as part of the application and Natural 
Resources Wales have raised no objections to the development. The site is considered to 
be in a sustainable location being within walking distance of the centre of Rhosneigr and its 
amenities with the train station situated opposite the site and the beach and golf club also 
in close proximity. The nearest dwelling lies 150m to the southwest of the application site 
and given the distance, the proposed reduction in the number of units on site as well as the 
landscaping enhancements proposed as part of the scheme it is not considered that the 
proposal will have any more impact on adjacent residential properties than the existing 35 
touring caravans. It is therefore the Officer’s recommendation that the application be 
approved. 
 
Councillor Neville Evans speaking as a Local Member voiced his support for the proposal 
as an improvement on the current provision both visually and environmentally saying that 
the park is an established, long standing and well managed caravan park in Rhosneigr. He 
proposed that the application be approved and the proposal was seconded by Councillor 
Geraint Bebb. 
 
In response to a query regarding occupancy, the Committee was advised that the 
development is for tourist purposes only and that its occupancy as holiday accommodation 
would be conditioned as part of any consent. 
 



 4 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein. 
 

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  
 
12.1 FPL/2023/118 – Full application for the change of use of land for the siting of 55 
static holiday caravans/chalets, change of use of outbuilding into a laundry, 
reception, and site offices together with construction of new on-site roads, erection 
of package treatment building, construction of car parking area together with soft 
and hard landscaping and associated development at Wern Farm, Pentraeth Road, 
Menai Bridge 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee having been called 
in by two Local Members due to the Community Council’s strong opinions regarding the 
scale of the development. 
 
Councillor Alun Roberts, a Local Member requested that the Committee visit the application 
site due to local and community council concerns regarding the access, the capacity of the 
area’s resources, facilities, and infrastructure to cope with the proposal as well as the loss 
of agricultural land.   
 
Councillor Robin Williams proposed, seconded by Councillor Alwen Watkin that a site visit 
be conducted. 
 
It was resolved that a site visit be conducted in accordance with the Local Member’s 
request for the reasons given. 
 
12.2 FPL/2023/328 – Full application for the conversion of the chapel into 3 holiday 
units together with alterations and extensions at Capel Jerusalem, Llangoed 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of 
Local Members due to concerns regarding parking and traffic issues and over 
concentration of holiday accommodation in the area. 
 
Councillor Gary Pritchard, a Local Member requested that the Committee visit the 
application site because of local and community council concerns regarding the potential 
parking issues arising as a result of the proposal and its location in a busy area of the 
village. 
 
Councillor Robin Williams proposed, seconded by Councillor Neville Evans that a site visit 
be conducted. 
 
It was resolved that a site visit be conducted in accordance with the Local Member’s 
request for the reasons given. 
 
12.3 FPL/2024/28 – Full application for the siting of two containers to be used as a 
community hub at Gwalchmai Playground, Maes Meurig, Gwalchmai 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it involves a site 
which is owned by the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 
 



 5 

The Planning Development Manager referred to the main planning considerations as the 
proposal’s compliance with current policies and its potential impacts on the area and 
neighbouring properties. It is considered that the proposed development complies with 
Policy ISA 2 which deals with the development of new community facilities, in providing an 
essential facility for the community of Gwalchmai which is of an appropriate scale and 
which will be located in the existing playground in a sustainable central location for the 
whole community. The containers will be finished with timber cladding to improve their 
visual appearance and ensure their integration into the area. The proposed design and 
finish materials are considered of high quality and are a significant improvement on a 
standard shipping container. Due to the small-scale nature of the development and the 
existing use of the site as a playground, it is not considered that the proposal will affect the 
privacy and amenities of nearby residential properties. The proposal includes ecological 
and biodiversity enhancements and is acceptable to the Highways Authority as having no 
adverse impact on highway safety and with sufficient parking provision nearby. The Officer 
recommendation is therefore one of approval. 
 
Councillor Neville Evans speaking as a Local Member confirmed that he was very happy to 
propose that the application be approved as bringing to fruition the efforts and hard work of 
the local community to secure a community resource which will serve the Maes Meurig 
estate and wider community of Gwalchmai. He highlighted that the hub would be an off-grid 
facility utilising solar energy and rainwater supply. The proposal of approval was seconded 
by Councillor Robin Williams. 
 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein. 
 

13 OTHER MATTERS  
 
13.1 DAG/2024/4 – Application to determine whether prior approval is required for 
the erection of an agricultural shed for storage of machinery on land at Marian, 
Llanddeusant 
 
The Planning Development Manager reported that an application to determine whether 
prior approval was required for the erection of an agricultural shed for the storage of 
machinery on land at Marion, Llanddeusant was submitted by a relevant officer as defined 
in the Council’s Constitution. As no concerns were raised by consultees, and as the details 
of the siting, design and appearance of the building were considered reasonable the 
Planning Department determined that the proposed works were classed as permitted 
development on 1 May 2024. 
 
It was resolved to note the information presented. 
 
 
 
  

 Councillor Ken Taylor 
 Chair 


